

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO(S).170 OF 2019

TANUSHREE PODDER(SAHA) PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

DEBRAJ SAHA RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Heard counsel for the parties.
2. We have considered the facts of the case and grounds on which transfer has been sought. On such consideration, we are satisfied with the grounds urged by the petitioner and we accept the same. Therefore, case bearing T.S.(RCR) No.46 of 2017 titled as '*Debraj Saha vs. Tanushree Podder (Saha)*' pending before the Family Court Agartala, West Tripura is ordered to be transferred to the Family Court, Siddaiah Road, Bengaluru, Karnataka. The Family Court Agartala, West Tripura shall send the case record to the transferee Court promptly and without any delay.
3. The transfer petition is accordingly allowed.

4. On receipt of the case records, the transferee Court is directed to make all endeavour for amicable settlement or for early decision in the case without unnecessary adjournments.

....., J.
(A.M. KHANWILKAR)

....., J.
(DINESH MAHESHWARI)

NEW DELHI
JANUARY 16, 2020

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 170/2019

TANUSHREE PODDER(SAHA)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SRI DEBRAJ SAHA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.152543/2018-STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 16-01-2020 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikas Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Joydip Roy, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Mani Bhusan Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Pranab Prakash, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

In view of the above, pending application(s)
shall stand disposed of.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)